
 Jones & Henry Engineers, Ltd. 
 

   

Village of Ashville, Ohio 

New Water Treatment Plant 

ADDENDUM 2 

  

 December 12, 2025 

Planholders of the Village of Ashville, Water Treatment Plant Improvement, project are hereby notified 
of the following amendments to the Contract Documents. This Addendum is hereby made a part of the 
Contract Documents. 

SPECIFICATIONS 
Section C-800: Add C-800-4, Exhibit 4 - Allowances B and C to the Supplementary Conditions.  Exhibit 4 
includes documents listed in the Supplementary Conditions, Article 13. 

 

Section 01021, Sections 4.01 and 4.02, replace with the attached. 

 
DRAWINGS 

PE-0.1, replace with the attached. 

M-0.5, replace with the attached. 

E-1.1, replace with the attached. 

E-1.4, replace with the attached. 

I-0.2, replace with the attached. 

I-0.9, replace with the attached. 

 

Attachments:   Specification C-800, Exhibit 4 – Allowance B and C 

  Specification 01021 

  Drawings: PE-0.1, M-0.5, E-1.1, E-1.4, I-0.2 and I-0.9 

 

RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED ON PAGE C-410 - 1 OF THE BID. 



 Issued for Bid  
1000-8177.002 Village of Ashville, OH 
2025 New Water Treatment Plant 
 
 

 
 
 Allowances – Exhibit 4 
 C-800-3 

EXHIBIT 4 
 

Allowance B and C 
(Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025) 

 
 



 

 

 
November 25, 2025 
 
 
Jake Meinerding, PE 
Cincinnati Office Director 
Jones & Henry Engineers, LTD 
4357 Ferguson Drive, Suite 220 
Cincinnati, OH 45245 
 

Re: Proposal for Village of Ashville, OH – Water Treatment Plant – Control Panel(s) Supply, PLC and 
SCADA Programming, Construction/Bidding Support, and System Commissioning 

 

Dear Mr. Meinerding: 
T&M Associates (T&M) is pleased to submit this proposal for determining the allotment for T&M to supply 
the Main Control Panel, Wellfield Remote Control Panel and the two Water Tower Level Panels for the 
Village of Ashville, OH WTP upgrade project. The I&C scope also includes construction support, 
SCADA/HMI programming, factory acceptance testing, commissioning and training of city Operators on 
the operations of the new water plant. T&M will provide the cellular data plan.  T&M has estimated that 
each cellular router will initially be setup for a 2GB data plan.  

 
Scope of Services – Construction Phase Services –Bid Allowance 
Following design phase of this project, T&M will provide Systems Integration Phase services in support of 
the selected General Contractor, on behalf of the Village and J&H.   The following tasks define the scopes 
of work that will be handled by “Bid allowance” in the total construction costs of the project. 

 
• T&M will supply J&H responses to contractor RFIs for I&C power, controls, communications, and 

instrumentation. 
o T&M has assumed 60 hours of support and meetings 

 
• System Integration Services will include:  

o Control panel(s) fabrication including PLCs and panel components, including integrated 
cellular communications hardware for Wellfield and Water Tower panels 
 Main Control Panel 
 Wellfield Control Panel 
 SR 752 Water Tower Level Control Panel 
 West Station Tank Level Control Panel 

o SCADA system computer and software procurement and configuration 
 Allen-Bradley FactoryTalk SE Runtime license 
 Allen-Bradley FactoryTalk Studio development software 
 WIN911 Alarm notification software 
 1 each Personal Computer for SCADA 



 Village of Ashville, OH – Water Treatment Plant and Water Tower  
T&M Associates – I&C Scope for Jones & Henry 
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o PLC and SCADA programming 
 Includes integration of the two vendor supplied control panels 

o Cellular communications from water towers and wellfield to the water plant. 
o System testing, startup, and commissioning, and operator training  

 
Assumptions 

• Assumes the VFDs will be included in the Smart MCC, and provided by the General Contractor, 
and not included in the T&M control panels. 
 

• Cellular hardware is incorporated into the Wellfield and Water Tower control panels.  Antennas for 
the panels will be mounted to maximize signal strength (field determined). A 15’ foot antenna 
cable and mounting bracket is included with the Water Tower and the Wellfield panels to 
maximize flexibility for signal strength. 
 

• The cellular data plan will be evaluated for data consumption after six months to verify the 
appropriate data plan for the remote system. 
 

• The FactoryTalk Studio 5000 development SCADA software has been included in the cost. 
 

• Installation of hardware (control panels, conduits, and field wiring) will be performed by others 
 

• It is assumed that startup and commissioning will be performed only after the system has been 
installed 
 

 

Cost 

 COST 

Programming Labor $46,140 

Equipment - Control Panels, PC, and Software $91,514 

Commissioning $60,155 

Construction support $11,940 

Bid Allowance Total $209,749 

  

Village of Ashville Data Plan  

Cellular Plan (annual cost provided) $2,547 

Total $2,547 
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T&M appreciates the opportunity to support J&H with this Instrumentation & Controls System Integration 
services for the Village of Ashville, OH.  If you should have any questions, please feel free to call me at 
614-207-5399. 

Very truly yours, 

T&M ASSOCIATES 

  
Timothy J. Hoehnke 
Automation Group Manager 
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EP-020 2 120 VAC MAIN CONTROL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-030 3 24 VDC MAIN CONTROL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-040 4 MAIN CONTROL RELAY SCHEMATIC

EP-050 5 MAIN CONTROL DISCRETE INPUT SCHEMATIC 1

EP-051 6 MAIN CONTROL DISCRETE INPUT SCHEMATIC 2

EP-060 7 MAIN CONTROL DISCRETE OUTPUT SCHEMATIC

EP-070 8  MAIN CONTROL ANALOG INPUT SCHEMATIC 1

EP-071 9  MAIN CONTROL ANALOG INPUT SCHEMATIC 2

EP-080 10 MAIN CONTROL ANALOG OUTPUT SCHEMATIC

MP-010 11 MAIN CONTROL PANEL INTERNAL LAYOUT

MP-001 12 MAIN CONTROL PANEL EXTERNAL LAYOUT

EP-120 13 120 VAC WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O PANEL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-130 14 24 VDC WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O PANEL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-140 15 24 VDC WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O PANEL RELAY SCHEMATIC

EP-150 16 WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O PANEL DISCRETE INPUT SCHEMATIC

EP-160 17 WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O PANEL DISCRETE OUTPUT SCHEMATIC

EP-170 18 WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O PANEL ANALOG INPUT SCHEMATIC

MP-110 19 WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O  INTERNAL PANEL LAYOUT

MP-101 20 WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O EXTERNAL PANEL LAYOUT

EP-220 21 120 VAC SR 752 TOWER REMOTE I/O PANEL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-230 22 24 VDC SR 752 TOWER REMOTE I/O PANEL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-250 23 SR 752 TOWER REMOTE I/O PANEL DISCRETE INPUT SCHEMATIC

EP-270 24 SR 752 TOWER REMOTE I/O PANEL ANALOG INPUT SCHEMATIC

MP-210 25 SR 752 TOWER REMOTE I/O INTERNAL PANEL LAYOUT

MP-201 26 SR 752 TOWER REMOTE I/O EXTERNAL PANEL LAYOUT

EP-320 27 120 VAC WEST STATION REMOTE I/O PANEL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-330 28 24 VDC WEST STATION REMOTE I/O PANEL POWER SCHEMATIC

EP-350 29 WEST STATION REMOTE I/O PANEL DISCRETE INPUT SCHEMATIC

EP-370 30 WEST STATION REMOTE I/O PANEL ANALOG INPUT SCHEMATIC

MP-310 31 WEST STATION REMOTE I/O INTERNAL PANEL LAYOUT

MP-301 32 WEST STATION REMOTE I/O EXTERNAL PANEL LAYOUT

E-01 33 CABLE SCHEDULE 1

E-02 34 CABLE SCHEDULE 2

E-03 35 CABLE SCHEDULE 3
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ALLEN-BRADLEY
1769-OB16

24VDC DISCRETE
OUTPUT SOURCE

16 CHANNEL
SLOT 3

5

7

3

2

4

6

6014

6012

6016

6020

OUTPUT 0

OUTPUT 1

OUTPUT 2

OUTPUT 3

OUTPUT 4

OUTPUT 5

OUTPUT 6
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OUTPUT 8

OUTPUT 9

OUTPUT 10

OUTPUT 11

OUTPUT 12

OUTPUT 13

OUTPUT 14
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OUTPUT 15
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6026

6038
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VAC-VDC 1
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ALLEN-BRADLEY
1769-IF8

24VDC ANALOG
INPUTS CURRENT

8 CHANNEL
SLOT 4

I INPUT 0+

ANALOG 24VDC
 POWER FROM SHEET

EP-030, LINE 87
+24VDC

3087
TB5A-1

TB5A-2

TB5A-3

TB5A-4

TB5A-5

TB5A-6

TB5A-7

24VDC COM

3020C

TB5A-8

I INPUT 1+

I INPUT 2+

I INPUT 3+

I INPUT 4+

I INPUT 5+

I INPUT 6+

I INPUT 7+

V/I INPUT 0-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 1-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 2-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 3-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 4-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 5-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 6-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 7-

ANALOG COM

CABLE
7026

BLACK
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2

RED

ALLEN-BRADLEY
1769-IF8

24VDC ANALOG
INPUTS CURRENT

8 CHANNEL
SLOT 5

I INPUT 0+

3087
TB5B-1

TB5B-2

TB5B-3

TB5B-4

TB5B-5

TB5B-6

TB5B-7

3020C

TB5B-8

I INPUT 1+

I INPUT 2+

I INPUT 3+

I INPUT 4+

I INPUT 5+

I INPUT 6+

I INPUT 7+

V/I INPUT 0-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 1-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 2-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 3-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 4-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 5-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 6-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 7-

ANALOG COM
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7014
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7088

BLACK

1

2

RED

CABLE
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CABLE
7064

BLACK
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2

RED

4-20mA CHANNEL 0
BRINE FLOW
FIT-11

4-20mA CHANNEL 1
BRINE TANK 1 PRESSURE
PIT-04

4-20mA CHANNEL 2
BRINE TANK 2 PRESSURE
PIT-05

4-20mA CHANNEL 3
CAUSTIC BULK TANK 1
LEVEL
LIT-07

4-20mA CHANNEL 4
CAUSTIC BULK TANK 2
LEVEL
LIT-08

4-20mA CHANNEL 6
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE DAY
TANK #1 WEIGHT
QT-13A

4-20mA CHANNEL 0
CLEARWELL 1 LEVEL
ELEMENT (LOCAL)
LIT-03

4-20mA CHANNEL 1
CLEARWELL 2 LEVEL
ELEMENT (LOCAL)
LIT-04

4-20mA CHANNEL 2
FILTER 1 CHLORINE
EFFLUENT (ANALYZER)
AIT-01

4-20mA CHANNEL 3
FILTER 2 CHLORINE
EFFLUENT (ANALYZER)
AIT-02

4-20mA CHANNEL 6
DUALATOR 2 FLOW
CONTROL VALVE - POSITION
FEEDBACK
ZT-02

4-20mA CHANNEL 7
DUALATOR 2 DIFFERENTIAL
PRESSURE
PDIT-02

4-20mA CHANNEL 4
BLENDED WATER
AIT-03

BRINE FLOW
FIT-11

BRINE TANK 1
PRESSURE

PIT-04

BRINE TANK 2
PRESSURE

PIT-05

CAUSTIC BULK
TANK 1 LEVEL

LIT-07

CAUSTIC BULK
TANK 2 LEVEL

LIT-08

SODIUM
HYPOCHLORITE DAY

TANK #1 WEIGHT
QT-13A

CLEARWELL 1 LEVEL
ELEMENT (LOCAL)

LIT-03

FILTER 1 CHLORINE
EFFLUENT (ANALYZER)

AIT-01

BLACK
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CLEARWELL 2 LEVEL
ELEMENT (LOCAL)

LIT-04

FILTER 2 CHLORINE
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DUALATOR 2 FLOW
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POSITION FEEDBACK
ZT-02
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DIFFERENTIAL

PRESSURE
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ALLEN-BRADLEY
1769-IF8

24VDC ANALOG
INPUTS CURRENT

8 CHANNEL
SLOT 6

I INPUT 0+

ANALOG 24VDC
 POWER FROM SHEET

EP-030, LINE 91
+24VDC

3091
TB5C-1

TB5C-2

TB5C-3

TB5C-4

TB5C-5

TB5C-6

TB5C-7

24VDC COM

3020C

TB5C-8

I INPUT 1+

I INPUT 2+

I INPUT 3+

I INPUT 4+

I INPUT 5+

I INPUT 6+

I INPUT 7+

V/I INPUT 0-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 1-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 2-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 3-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 4-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 5-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 6-

ANALOG COM

V/I INPUT 7-

ANALOG COM

CABLE
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CABLE
7110

CABLE
7116

CABLE
7122

CABLE
7128

CABLE
7134

CABLE
7140

CABLE
7146

CABLE
7120

BLACK
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2

RED

4-20mA CHANNEL 3
EAST STATION TANK LEVEL
LT-01

EAST STATION
TANK LEVEL

LT-01

CABLE
7126

CABLE
7132

4-20mA CHANNEL 4
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
BULK TANK 1 LEVEL
LIT-05

4-20mA CHANNEL 5
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
BULK TANK 2 LEVEL
LIT-06

BLACK

1

2

RED

BLACK

1

2

RED

SODIUM
HYPOCHLORITE BULK

TANK 1 LEVEL
LIT-05

SODIUM
HYPOCHLORITE BULK

TANK 2 LEVEL
LIT-06
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4-20mA CHANNEL 2
PLANT FLOW
FIT-10

PLANT FLOW
FIT-10

CABLE
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4-20mA CHANNEL 1
HIGH SERVICE PUMP FLOW
FIT-09

HIGH SERVICE
PUMP FLOW

FIT-09

CABLE
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RED

4-20mA CHANNEL 0
DUALATOR 2 FLOW
FIT-03

DUALATOR 2 FLOW
FIT-03

CABLE
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4-20mA CHANNEL 6
BRINE STORAGE
TANK 1 LEVEL
LIT-09

BLACK
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RED

BRINE STORAGE TANK
1 LEVEL
LIT-09

CABLE
7144

4-20mA CHANNEL 7
BRINE STORAGE
TANK 2 LEVEL
LIT-10

BLACK
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RED

BRINE STORAGE TANK
2 LEVEL
LIT-10
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Allen-Bradley

1 2 6

7

TB5A

33

33

33

2 3 4 5

34

10

TB1

17
18

44

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT MAIN PANEL INTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 Compact Logix Controller 1769-L33ER Allen-Bradley

2 2 Compact Logix Digital Input Module, 32 Point 1769-IQ32 Allen-Bradley

3 1 Compact Logix Digital Output Module, 16 Point Sourcing 1769-OB16 Allen-Bradley

4 3 Compact Logix Analog Input Module, 8 Channel 1769-IF8 Allen-Bradley

5 1 Compact Logix Analog Output Module, 8 Channel 1769-OF8C Allen-Bradley

6 1 PLC Power Supply 1769-PB2 Allen-Bradley

7 1 IO Module Right End Cap 1769-ECR Allen-Bradley

8 1 Panel Power Supply 20 Amp Output 2910105 Phoenix Contact

9 1 UPS Power Supply, 10A, 24VDC In-Out 2320267 Phoenix Contact

10 1 Circuit Breaker, 1 pole,  Class D trip 15A FAZ-D15-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

11 1 Circuit Breaker, 1 pole,  Class D trip 6A FAZ-D6-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

12 1 Circuit Breaker, 1 pole,  Class D trip 3A FAZ-D3-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

13 1 Circuit Breaker, 1 pole,  Class D trip 2A FAZ-D2-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

14 1 Circuit Breaker, 1 pole,  Class D trip 1A FAZ-D1-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

15 1 Circuit Breaker, 1 pole,  Class D trip 25A FAZ-D25-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

16 12 Fused Terminal Block, 24 VDC LED XBUT4FBEL24 Eaton

17 16 TB Relay, 6A SPDT, 24VDC Coil XRU1D24 Eaton

18 1 TB Relay, Jumper 80 Pos XRAFBST500GY Eaton

19 39 Terminal Block (5-TB1, 16-TB2, 10-TB3, 8-TB4) XBUT4 Eaton

20 1 Terminal Block, Jumper 50 Pos XBAFBS506 Eaton

21 6 Ground Terminal Block XBUT4PE Eaton

22 1 Ground Terminal Bar Kit, 18Ckts PK18GTA Square D

23 24 3 Tier Terminal Block with ground XB3UKF25PE Eaton

24 6 3 Tier Terminal Jumpers XBAEB10DIKR Eaton

25 29 Terminal Block End Clamp XBAES35C Eaton

26 1 E-Stop Safety Module ES-FA-9AA Banner Engineering

27 2 E-Stop Safety Relay, 3 N.O., 1 N.C. 700-CFB310EJ Allen-Bradley

28 1 16 Port Ethernet Switch 1085255 Phoenix Contact

29 2 IFM Module Terminals/point 32 Channel 1492-IFM40F-2 Allen-Bradley

30 2 IFM Cable 1 meter 1492-CAB010J69 Allen-Bradley

31 1 Backpanel SCE-72P36F1 Saginaw Control

32 1 Fan Temperature Switch SCE-TEMNO Saginaw Control

33 AR 2" Width X 6" Height Wire Duct for DC

34 AR 1" Width X 6" Height Wire Duct for AC

35 AR 1" Width X 6" Height Wire Duct for DC

36 AR Slotted Din Rail, Top Hat Style, 35mm x 7.5mm DKN3575ST-2 Machine Pro Products

37 1 5x20mm Fuse, 4A Fast Acting GGM4 Mersen

38 2 5x20mm Fuse, 3A Fast Acting GGM3 Mersen

39 2 5x20mm Fuse, 2A Fast Acting GGM2 Mersen

40 5 5x20mm Fuse, 0.5A Fast Acting GGM1/2 Mersen

31.94

59.94
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NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT MAIN PANEL EXTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 Panel Enclosure SCE-72EL3624FS Saginaw Control

2 1 Control Panel 15" HMI CM5-T15W Automation Direct

3 1 6" Enclosure Fan SCE-FA66 Saginaw Control

4 1 6" Enclosure Vent Filter SCE-FGA66 Saginaw Control

5 1 E-Stop Pushbutton, 1 N.C., 1 N.O. 10250T714E Eaton

6 1 E-Stop Contact Block, 1N.C. 10250T51 Eaton

7 1 LED Panel Light and Cord SCE-SLOF and SLCC Saginaw Control

8 1 Panel Power Outlet and Programming Port P-R2-F3R3-U450 Saginaw Control

9 1 Panel Custom Namplate

10 1 24" X 24" Folding Shelf SCE-FS2424-09 Saginaw Control

11 1 6" X 2" Phenolic Nameplate. Black with White Lettering, 3/8" Arial Font,
"MAIN CONTROL PANEL"

12

4

2

5
6

62.50
DOOR

LEFT SIDE
VIEW

FRONT VIEW

36.00

72.00

RIGHT SIDE
VIEW
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VIEW
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5

20

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT REMOTE PANEL INTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 Compact Logix Controller 1769-L24ERQB1B Allen-Bradley

2 1 Compact Logix Analog Input Module, 4 Channel 1769-IF4 Allen-Bradley

3 1 IO Module Right End Cap 1769-ECR Eaton

4 1 15A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D15-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

5 1 6A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D6-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

6 1 3A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D3-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

7 1 2A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D2-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

8 1 1A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D1-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

9 1 25A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D25-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

10 1 Panel Power Supply 20 Amp Output 2910105 Phoenix Contact

11 1 UPS Power Supply, 10A, 24VDC In-Out 2320267 Phoenix Contact

12 8 TB Relay, 6A DPDT, 24 VDC Coil XRU1D24 Eaton

13 1 TB Relay, Jumper 80 Pos XRAFBST500GY Eaton

14 4 3 Tier Terminal Block with ground XB3UKF25PE Eaton

15 3 3 Tier Terminal Jumpers XBAEB10DIKR Eaton

16 XX Terminal Block End Clamp XBAES35C Eaton

17 6 Ground Terminal Block XBUT4PE Eaton

18 1 Ground Bar PK5GTA Eaton

19 1 Fan Temperature Switch SCE-TEMNO Saginaw Control

20 1 FL SWITCH 1005N - Industrial Ethernet Switch 5 Port 1085039 Phoenix Contact

21 1 Sierra Wireless Cell Modem XR60 Sierra Wireless

22 XX Terminal Block XBUT4 Eaton

23 1 Terminal Block, Jumper 50 Pos XBAFBS506 Eaton

24 10 Fused Terminal Block, 24 VDC LED XBUT4FBEL24 Eaton

25 7 5x20mm Fuse, 2A Fast Acting GGM2 Merson

26 6 5x20mm Fuse, 0.5A Fast Acting GGM1/2 Merson

27 1 Backpanel SCE-36P24 Saginaw Control

28 AR 2" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for DC

29 AR 1" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for AC

30 AR 1" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for DC

31 AR Slotted Din Rail, Top Hat Style, 35mm x 7.5mm DKN3575ST-2 Machine Pro Products
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8 7
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4

3

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT WELLFIELD REMOTE PANEL EXTERIOR BOM

Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer
1 1 Panel Enclosure SCE-36EL2410LP Saginaw Control

2 1 7" HMI Panel CM5-T7W Automation Direct

3 1 4" Enclosure Fan SCE-FA44 Saginaw Control

4 1 4" Enclosure Vent Filter SCE-FGA44 Saginaw Control

5 1 Panel Power Outlet and Programming Port P-R2-F3R3-U450 Saginaw Control

6 1 LED Panel Light and Cord SCE-SLOF and SLCC Saginaw Control

7 1 12" X 18" Folding Shelf SCE-FS1218 Saginaw Control

8 1 Panel Custom Namplate

9 1 Cellular Modem Antenna (External Mounted) 6001517 Sierra Wireless

10 1 6" X 2" Phenolic Nameplate. Black with White Lettering, 3/8" Arial Font, "WELLFIELD REMOTE I/O
PANEL"

2

3

9 9

36.0035.50
DOOR

FRONT VIEW RIGHT SIDE
VIEW

LEFT SIDE
VIEW

24.00

5

6

4
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TB1

20.94

20.94

PANEL FRONT
VIEW

TB4

6
7

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT REMOTE PANEL INTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 4G LTE Remote Communication Gateway NB1023 HMS-Networks

2 1 10A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D10-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

3 1 6A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D6-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

4 1 1A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D1-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

5 1 25A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D25-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

6 9 Terminal Block (3-TB1, 3-TB2, 3-TB3) XBUT4 Eaton

7 1 Terminal Block, Jumper 50 Pos XBAFBS506 Eaton

8 3 Fused Terminal Block, 24 VDC LED XBUT4FBEL24 Eaton

9 1 5x20mm Fuse, 0.5A Fast Acting CGM1/2 Merson

10 1 Panel Power Supply 20 Amp Output 2910105 Phoenix Contact

11 1 UPS Power Supply, 10A, 24VDC In-Out 2320267 Phoenix Contact

12 4 3 Tier Terminal Block with ground XB3UKF25PE Eaton

13 2 3 Tier Terminal Jumpers XBAEB10DIKR Eaton

14 11 Terminal Block End Clamp XBAES35C Eaton

15 1 Backpanel SCE-24P24 Saginaw Control

16 AR 1" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for AC

17 AR 1" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for DC

18 AR Slotted Din Rail, Top Hat Style, 35mm x 7.5mm DKN3575ST-2 Machine Pro Products

19 6 Ground Terminal Block XBUT4PE Eaton

20

21

22

GND

16

16

17

17

16

17

17

TB2 TB3FUSES

2 4

3 5
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RIGHT SIDE
VIEW

FRONT VIEW

1

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT SR752 TOWER REMOTE PANEL EXTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 Panel Enclosure SCE-24EL2410LP Saginaw Control

2 1 Panel Custom Namplate

3 1 Panel Power Outlet and Programming Port P-R2-F3R3-U450 Saginaw Control

4 1 Ewon 4G Antenna w/Cable and Mounting Bracket (Shipped Loose) FAC91201_0000 HMS-Networks

5 1 6" X 2" Phenolic Nameplate. Black with White Lettering, 3/8" Arial Font, "SR752 TOWER
REMOTE I/O PANEL"

24.00 23.50
DOOR

24.00

3

T&M ASSOCIATES
COLUMBUS, OH, 43016

614-339-3380
MANUFACTURE DATE:
PROJECT NUMBER:

SUPPLY VOLTAGE:

TOTAL FLA:

LARGEST MOTOR FLA:

INTERRUPT/SCCR:

FREQUENCY:

PHASE:

ENCLOSURE RATING: TYPE 3R

60 HZ

SINGLE PHASE

10KA, 120 VAC MAX

N/A AMPS

 5.4 AMPS

120 VAC

JHEN00001
11/14/2025

2

SR 752 TOWER
REMOTE I/O PANEL 5
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TB1

20.94

20.94

PANEL FRONT
VIEW

TB4

6
7

GND

16

16
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17

16

17

17

TB2 TB3FUSES

2 4

3 5

10

6
7

6
7

8
9

11

12 13

14 14

15

18

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT WEST STATION TANK REMOTE PANEL INTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 4G LTE Remote Communication Gateway NB1023 HMS-Networks

2 1 10A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D10-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

3 1 6A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D6-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

4 1 1A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D1-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

5 1 25A, SPST Circuit Breaker FAZ-D25-1-NA-L-SP Eaton

6 9 Terminal Block (3-TB1, 3-TB2, 3-TB3) XBUT4 Eaton

7 1 Terminal Block, Jumper 50 Pos XBAFBS506 Eaton

8 3 Fused Terminal Block, 24 VDC LED XBUT4FBEL24 Eaton

9 1 5x20mm Fuse, 0.5A Fast Acting CGM1/2 Merson

10 1 Panel Power Supply 20 Amp Output 2910105 Phoenix Contact

11 1 UPS Power Supply, 10A, 24VDC In-Out 2320267 Phoenix Contact

12 4 3 Tier Terminal Block with ground XB3UKF25PE Eaton

13 2 3 Tier Terminal Jumpers XBAEB10DIKR Eaton

14 11 Terminal Block End Clamp XBAES35C Eaton

15 1 Backpanel SCE-24P24 Saginaw Control

16 AR 1" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for AC

17 AR 1" Width X 4" Height Wire Duct for DC

18 AR Slotted Din Rail, Top Hat Style, 35mm x 7.5mm DKN3575ST-2 Machine Pro Products

19 6 Ground Terminal Block XBUT4PE Eaton

20

21

22
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RIGHT SIDE
VIEW

FRONT VIEW

NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT WEST STATION REMOTE PANEL EXTERIOR BOM
Item # Quantity Description Part Number Manufacturer

1 1 Panel Enclosure SCE-24EL2410LP Saginaw Control

2 1 Panel Custom Namplate

3 1 Panel Power Outlet and Programming Port P-R2-F3R3-U450 Saginaw Control

4 1 Ewon 4G Antenna w/Cable and Mounting Bracket (Shipped Loose) FAC91201_0000 HMS-Networks

5 1 6" X 2" Phenolic Nameplate. Black with White Lettering, 3/8" Arial Font, "WEST STATION
REMOTE I/O PANEL"

24.00 23.50
DOOR

24.00

3

T&M ASSOCIATES
COLUMBUS, OH, 43016

614-339-3380
MANUFACTURE DATE:
PROJECT NUMBER:

SUPPLY VOLTAGE:
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INTERRUPT/SCCR:

FREQUENCY:

PHASE:

ENCLOSURE RATING: TYPE 3R

60 HZ

SINGLE PHASE

10KA, 120 VAC MAX

N/A AMPS

 5.4 AMPS

120 VAC

JHEN00001
11/14/2025
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PANEL NAMEPLATE DETAIL

NOTES:

1. ALL FONT SHALL BE IN ARIAL.

2. "T&M ASSOCIATES" SHALL BE 14" FONT SIZE. REST
SHALL BE 18" FONT SIZE.

3. NAMEPLATE SHALL BE BLUE LETTERING ON
WHITE BACKGROUND.

T&M ASSOCIATES
COLUMBUS, OH, 43016

614-339-3380
MANUFACTURE DATE:
PROJECT NUMBER:

SUPPLY VOLTAGE:

TOTAL FLA:

LARGEST MOTOR FLA:

INTERRUPT/SCCR:

FREQUENCY:

PHASE:

ENCLOSURE RATING: TYPE 3R

60 HZ

SINGLE PHASE

10KA, 120 VAC MAX

N/A AMPS

 5.4 AMPS

120 VAC

JHEN00001
11/14/2025
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Asheville New Water Treatment Plant Wire/ Cable Schedule
MAIN CONTROL PANEL 24VDC

Wire/ Cable. No Cable Description To/From Conduit Type

3036, 5014
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Waste Sump 1 High Level Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5016
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Waste Sump 2 High Level Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5018
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Flow Rotameter Indication Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5020
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Bulk Tank 1 Leak/Spill Alarm

Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5022
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Bulk Tank 2 Leak/Spill Alarm

Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5028
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Metering Pump 1 Fault/Tube

Failure Contact

1" RGS Conduit

3036, 5030
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Metering Pump 1 Hand/Auto

Contact

3036, 5032
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Caustic Metering Pump 1 Running Contact

3036, 5034
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Metering Pump 1 Input Signal

Failure Contact

3036, 5036
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 1

Fault/Tube Failure Contact

1" RGS Conduit

3036, 5038
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 1

Hand/Auto Contact

3036, 5040
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 1

Running Contact

3036, 5042
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 1

Input Signal Failure Contact

3036, 5058
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 2

Fault/Tube Failure Contact

1" RGS Conduit

3036, 5060
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 2

Hand/Auto Contact

3036, 5062
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 2

Running Contact

3036, 5064
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 2

Input Signal Failure Contact

3036, 5066
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 3

Fault/Tube Failure Contact

1" RGS Conduit

3036, 5068
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 3

Hand/Auto Contact

3036, 5070
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 3

Running Contact

3036, 5072
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 3

Input Signal Failure Contact

3036, 5078
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Detention Tank 1 High Level Switch

1" RGS Conduit3036, 5080
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Detention Tank 1 Low Level Switch

3036, 5082
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Detention Tank 2 High Level Switch

1" RGS Conduit3036, 5084
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Detention Tank 2 Low Level Switch

3036, 5086
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Air Scour Blower 1 Remote E-Stop Active

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5088
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Air Scour Blower 2 Remote E-Stop Active

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5090
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Bulk Tank 1

Leak/Spill Alarm Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3036, 5092
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Bulk Tank 2

Leak/Spill Alarm Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5108
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Containment Area

Leak/Spill Alarm Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5110
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Hsp 2 Outlet Fs Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5112
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Chemical Feed Room Eyewash Flow Alarm

Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5114
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Lab Eyewash Flow Alarm Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5116
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Raw Water Flow Indication Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5118
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Filtered Water Flow Indication Switch 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5120
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Pre-Filter I/O Junction Panel Power

Normal Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit
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Asheville New Water Treatment Plant Wire/ Cable Schedule
MAIN CONTROL PANEL 24VDC

3040, 5122
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Post-Filter I/O Junction Panel Power

Normal Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5128
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic-Filter I/O Junction Panel Power

Normal Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3040, 5130
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Fire Alarm Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4004, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Pump 1 Start/Stop Motor Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4008, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Pump 2 Start/Stop Motor Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4012, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Metering Pump 1 Start/Stop

Motor Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4016, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 1

Start/Stop Motor Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4020, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 2

Start/Stop Motor Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4024, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 3

Start/Stop Motor Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4028, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Air Scour Blower 1 Start/Stop Motor

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4032, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Air Scour Blower 2 Start/Stop Motor

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

7002
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Flow Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7008
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Tank 1 Pressure Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7014
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Tank 2 Pressure Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7020
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Caustic Bulk Tank 1 Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7026
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Caustic Bulk Tank 2 Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7032
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Caustic Day Tank Weight Scale 3/4" RGS Conduit

7038
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Day Tank 1 Weight

Scale 3/4" RGS Conduit

7044
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Day Tank 2 Weight

Scale 3/4" RGS Conduit

7052
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Clearwell 1 Level Element (Local)

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7058
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Clearwell 2 Level Element (Local)

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7064
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Filter 1 Chlorine Effluent (Analyzer)

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7070
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Filter 2 Chlorine Effluent (Analyzer)

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7076
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Blended Water Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7082
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Chlorine Residual (Finished Water)

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7088
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Dualator 2 Flow Control Valve - Position

Feedback Position

1" RGS Conduit7094
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Dualator 2 Differential Pressure

Transmitter

7102
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Dualator 2 Flow Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7108
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to High Service Pump Flow Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7114
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Plant Flow Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7120
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to East Station Tank Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7126
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Bulk Tank 1 Level

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7132
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Bulk Tank 2 Level

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7138
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Storage Tank 1 Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7144
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Brine Storage Tank 2 Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

8007A
2 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0454A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Caustic Metering Pump 1 Feed Rate

Setpoint Controller 3/4" RGS Conduit

8013A
2 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0454A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 1

Feed Rate Setpoint Controller 3/4" RGS Conduit

8019A
2 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0454A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 2

Feed Rate Setpoint Controller 3/4" RGS Conduit

8025A
2 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0454A or Approved Equal
Main Control Panel to Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump 3

Feed Rate Setpoint Controller 3/4" RGS Conduit

3057, 3058, 3061, 3062
4 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable #  323-231-1804 or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Remote Mounted E-Stop 1 ESPB3061 3/4" RGS Conduit

3061, 3062, 3063, 3064
4 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable #  323-231-1804 or Approved Equal Main Control Panel to Remote Mounted E-Stop 2 ESPB3064 3/4" RGS Conduit
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Asheville New Water Treatment Plant Wire/ Cable Schedule
Wellfield Remote I/O Panel

Wire/ Cable. No Cable Description To/From Conduit Type

3028, 5010
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 5 In Auto Contact 1" RGS Conduit

3028, 5012
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 5 Fault Contact 1" RGS Conduit

3028, 5014
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 5 Running Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3028, 5016
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Ats In Normal Position

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3028, 5018
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Wellfield Ats In Emergency

Position Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3028, 5020
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Wellfield Ats Fault Status Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3028, 5028
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Wellfield Ats Loss Of Utility

Voltage Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

3028, 5030
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 6 In Auto Contact 1" RGS Conduit

3028, 5032
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 6 Fault Contact 1" RGS Conduit

3028, 5034
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 6 Running Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4004, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 5 Start/Stop Motor

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

4008, 2007C
14 AWG, 1 pair, stranded (19x29) tinned copper conductors, twisted pair, 300V, PVC insulated, unshielded PVC jacket, Belden #93140601000 or

Approved Equal
Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Well Pump 6 Start/Stop Motor

Contact 3/4" RGS Conduit

7002
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Wellfield #5  Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

7008
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal Wellfield Remote I/O Panel to Wellfield #6 Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

SR752 Tower Remote I/O Panel

Wire/ Cable. No Cable Description To/From Conduit Type

7002
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal SR 752 Tower Remote I/O Panel to Sr752 Tank Level Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

West Station Remote I/O Panel

Wire/ Cable. No Cable Description To/From Conduit Type

7002
3 conductor, 18 AWG stranded (16x30) tinned copper conductors, semi-rigid PVC insulation, overall foil shield, 20 AWG stranded tinned copper

drain wire, PVC jacket, General Cable # C0455A or Approved Equal
West Station Remote I/O Panel to West Tank Station Level

Transmitter 3/4" RGS Conduit

Asheville New Water Treatment Plant Wire/ Cable Schedule
120/240VAC

Wire/ Cable. No Cable Description To/From Conduit Type

L, N Stranded, 2-#12 AWG, 1-#12 GND, 600V Lighting Panel Ckt. # XX to Main Control Panel 3/4" RGS Conduit
L, N Stranded, 2-#12 AWG, 1-#12 GND, 600V Lighting Panel Ckt. # XX to Wellfield Remote Panel 3/4" RGS Conduit
L, N Stranded, 2-#12 AWG, 1-#12 GND, 600V Lighting Panel Ckt. # XX to SR752 Tank Remote Panel 3/4" RGS Conduit
L, N Stranded, 2-#12 AWG, 1-#12 GND, 600V Lighting Panel Ckt. # XX to West Station Tank Remote Panel 3/4" RGS Conduit



 

Commercial ● Residential 
 

Philip E. Salyers, President 
 

4520 Alum Creek Drive 
Columbus, OH 43207 

 
Cell: (614) 517-3698 

Office:  614-895-3000 

November 19, 2025 
 
Ashville Water Department 
140 Park Street 
Ashville, OH 43103 
 
After complete inspection of this property, I propose the following for your Security, CCTV and Access Control needs: 
 
             Security: 

• 1 – DSC Neo Master Control Unit 
• 5  - Alpha Display Keypads 
• 2 – Single Man Door Contacts 
• 3 – Double Man Door Contacts 
• 3 – Overhead Door Contacts 
• 5 – 360 Degree Motion Detectors  
• 1 – Alarm.com Cellular Communication Module 
• 2 – Power Supplies with Backup Batteries 
• 1 – 8 Point Zone Expander 
• Lot – All Necessary Labor, Wire, and Hardware Included 

                                                          Security Total:  $9,200.00 plus $55.00 per month 
 CCTV: 

• 1 –  32 Channel 24TB NVR  
• 1 –  HD Monitor  
• 4 – Indoor 8MP Ultra HD IP Cameras with IR and Mounts 
• 10 – Outdoor 8MP Ultra HD IP Cameras with IR and Mounts 
• 1 – 24 Port POE Switch 
• Lot – All Necessary Labor, Wire, and Hardware Included 

                                                                           CCTV Total:  $19,500.00 plus $20.00 per month 
Access Control 

• 1 – Alarm.com Two Door Master Controller 
• 3 – Alarm.com Two Door Expanders 
• 8 – Alarm.com Prox Readers 
• 5 – Connect to Customer Supplied Electronic Door Hardware 
• 3 – Connect to Vehicle Gate Controllers 
• 3 – Gooseneck Enclosure Housings 
• 3 – Alarm.com Intercom Units 
• 2 – Power Supplies with Backup Batteries 
• Lot – All Necessary Labor, wire and hardware included 

Access Control Total:   $28,500 plus $40.00 per month  
                     
The above investment includes all parts and labor with a one year warranty on both. Customer will need to supply any 
necessary 120v outlets.  The 24/7 monitoring for security, including web and phone app for CCTV and Access Control will 
be $115.00 per month, plus tax.   The If you have any questions, please give me a call at 614-517-3698. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Philip E. Salyers 
President 
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 Allowances 
 01021 - 1 

SECTION 01021 
ALLOWANCES 

 
 

 GENERAL 

 SCOPE 

 This Section includes the allowances which are to be furnished by the Contractor per 
Paragraph GC-13.02 of the General Conditions. 

 The Contractor shall include in the Contract Price all allowances stated in the Contract 
Documents. These allowances shall cover the net cost of the materials and equipment 
delivered and unloaded at the Site, and all applicable taxes. 

 The Contractor’s handling costs on the Site, labor installation costs, overhead, profit and 
other expenses contemplated for the original allowance shall be included in the 
Contract Price and not in the allowance. 

 The Contractor shall cause the Work covered by these allowances to be performed for 
such amounts and by such persons as the Engineer may direct, but he will not be 
required to employ persons against whom he makes a reasonable objection. 

 If the cost, when determined, is more than or less than the allowance, the Contract 
Price shall be adjusted accordingly by Change Order. 

 SUBMITTALS 

 Submittals shall be in accordance with the requirements of Section 01300 and shall 
include: 

 Shop Drawings for Review: 

a. Contractor shall prepare and submit proposals for the Owner to select 
the items included in allowance. 

 Information for the Record: 

a. Operation and maintenance manuals as may be required for items 
included in allowance. 

b. Invoices and delivery slips, for items provided under the allowance, shall 
be submitted to the resident project representative or Engineer. 

 PRODUCT HANDLING 

 The Contractor shall provide all labor, material and equipment to insure the safe 
delivery, handling and storage of goods until acceptance by Owner and Engineer. 
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Allowances 
01021 - 2 

GUARANTEE 

Contractor shall provide manufacturer’s warranties to the Owner for all goods provided. 

 PRODUCTS 

Not used. 

 EXECUTION 

COORDINATION 

Contractor shall advise Owner and Engineer of, and include in the schedule, the timing 
of the selection, Shop Drawing review and procurement of the goods or services 
required in the allowance. 

Contractor shall be responsible for the coordination, of all allowance item(s) provided, 
with the remainder of the contract work. 

ERECTION, INSTALLATION AND APPLICATION 

Contractor shall assemble, install or apply all goods as may be required to complete the 
requirements of the allowance. 

PROTECTION 

Contractor shall examine all goods on delivery. All damaged or defective goods shall be 
returned to the manufacturer for replacement. 

 SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

4.01 LIST OF ALLOWANCES 

Allowance 
A. Utility Installation: $50,000.00 

1. Gas service installation and connection
2. Internet service installation and connection
3. Electrical service installation and connection

B. Programming, Integration, Panels, Hardware
C. Cameras, Security Access
D. Contingency
(Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025)

$225,000.00 
$  65,000.00 
$500,000.00 

4.02 DEFINITION OF ALLOWANCE 

Utility installation shall be in accordance with the specification, as shown on the 
Drawings and as directed. 
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 Programming, Integration, Panels, Hardware includes the purchasing of control panels, 
hardware, cellular communication panels/hardware (Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025) 
and software not provided by individual vendors. Programming and system integration 
includes a new PLC and HMI. Cellular communications hardware includes the equipment 
necessary for the cellular communications at the (2) elevated tanks, new water 
treatment plant and wellfield. Installation to be provided by the Contractor. Delineation 
of work between the Contractor and supplier is shown on the Drawings and T&M Scop 
of Work provided in Addendum #2. (Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025) This work is 
being provided by T&M Associates. Invoices for T&M Associates will be provided to the 
Contractor.  

 Cameras and Security Access includes the supply and installation of security cameras 
and door access controls. Delineation of work between the contractor and supplier is 
shown on the Drawings. This equipment is being provided by StarTec Secuirty. Invoices 
for StarTec Security will be provided to the Contractor. 

 The General Contingency Allowance is for the Owner directed changes, as approved by 
the Owner and Engineer. (Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025) 

END OF SECTION 
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TAG DETAIL - NON POTABLE WATER

SIGN TAG DESCRIPTION

PIPE SYSTEM SCHEDULE

SYSTEM NAME ABBREVIATION

AERATED WATER AW

AIR A

BACKWASH SUPPLY BS

BLENDED WATER BLD

CAUSTIC SODA CAS

COMPRESSED AIR CA

CONDENSATE DRAIN CON

DOMESTIC COLD WATER DCW

DOMESTIC HOT WATER DHW

DOMESTIC TEMPERED WATER DTW

DOMESTIC WASTE SA

EQUIPMENT DRAIN ED

FILTER EFFLUENT FLE

FILTER INFLUENT FLI

FILTER TO WASTE FTW

FINISHED WATER FW

HOT WATER RETURN HWR

NATURAL GAS NG

NON-POTABLE WATER NPW

RAW WATER RW

REFRIGERANT REF

RINSE WATER R

SANITARY VENT V

SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE SDH

SOFTENER EFFLUENT SFE

SOFTENER INFLUENT SFI

TANK DRAIN TD

WASTE WASHWATER WW

WATER W

NOTE:

SCHEDULES ARE NOT GUARANTEED TO BE COMPLETE. ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THE 

DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR 

WHETHER OR NOT LISTED IN THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE.

1
12

/5
/2

5
A
D
D
E
N
D
U
M
 2

J
D
M

R, WW SOFTENER WASTE PVC SCH. 80 SOLVENT WELD, ASTM D2855 SCH. 80 PVC JOINTS FOLLOW SPEC SECTION 15211

A AIRWASH SUPPLY PVC SCH. 80 SOLVENT WELD, ASTM D2855 SCH. 80 PVC JOINTS FOLLOW SPEC SECTION 15211

RW, BLD, FW, BW, WW PROCESS PIPE (BURIED) DIP 350 MJ DI RMJ AWWA C153 BURIED WITHIN 5' OF STRUCTURES, ALL AW

RW, FLI, FLE, FW, BW, WW PROCESS PIPE (ABOVE GRADE) DIP 350 FL DI FL AWWA C115

ST STORM WATER HDPE ADS - N12 BELL JOINT & GASKET SDR 35 PVC OR DI RMJ AWWA C153 W/ TRANSITION GASKETS ROOF DRAINS SCH. 40 PVC

SAN SANITARY PVC SDR 35 BELL JOINT & GASKET DI RMJ AWWA C153

ABBREVIATION SERVICE PIPE MATERIAL CLASS/THICKNESS JOINTS FITTINGS NOTES

PIPE TYPE SCHEDULE (WTP)

VALVE SCHEDULE

TAG/ID SIZE TYPE CONNECTION OPERATOR USE SERVICE VENDOR FURNISHED

1-WTP

BFV-1-01 8" BFV FL M RW M SECTION 11020

BFV-1-02 8" BFV FL M RW M SECTION 11020

BFV-1-03 8" BFV FL C AW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-04 8" BFV FL M AW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-05 8" BFV FL M AW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-06 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-07 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-08 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-09 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-10 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-11 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-12 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-13 4" BFV FL M FLI O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-14 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-15 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-16 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-17 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-18 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-19 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-20 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-21 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-22 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-23 6" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-32 6" BFV FL M FTW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-33 6" BFV FL M FTW O-C SECTION 11020

BFV-1-34 8" BFV FL M FLE O-C

BFV-1-35 8" BFV FL M FLE O-C

BFV-1-36 8" BFV FL HW FLE O-C

BFV-1-37 8" BFV FL HW FLE O-C

BFV-1-38 8" BFV FL C FLE O-C

BFV-1-39 8" BFV FL C FLE O-C

BFV-1-40 6" BFV FL L FLE O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-41 6" BFV FL L FLE O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-42 6" BFV FL L FLE O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-43 6" BFV FL M SFI O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-44 6" BFV FL M SFI O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-45 6" BFV FL M SFI O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-46 6" BFV FL M BS O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-47 6" BFV FL M BS O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-48 6" BFV FL M BS O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-49 4" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-50 4" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-51 4" BFV FL M WW O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-52 4" BFV FL M R O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-53 4" BFV FL M R O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-54 4" BFV FL M R O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-55 6" BFV FL M SFE O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-56 6" BFV FL M SFE O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-57 6" BFV FL M SFE O-C SECTION 11030

BFV-1-58 6" BFV FL C FLE O-C

BFV-1-59 6" BFV FL M FLE M SECTION 11030

BFV-1-60 6" BFV FL L FLE O-C

BFV-1-64 8" BFV FL HW FW O-C

BFV-1-65 8" BFV FL HW FW O-C

BFV-1-66 8" BFV FL C FW O-C

BFV-1-67 8" BFV FL C FW O-C

BFV-1-68 4" BFV FL C FW O-C

BFV-1-69 4" BFV FL L FW O-C

BFV-1-70 6" BFV FL C FW O-C

BFV-1-71 4" BFV FL C BS O-C

BFV-1-72 8" BFV FL C AW O-C

CV-1-01 8" CV FL N/A FLE N/A

CV-1-02 8" CV FL N/A FLE N/A

CV-1-03 8" CV FL N/A FW N/A

CV-1-04 8" CV FL N/A FW N/A

GV-1-05 12" GV MJ VB RW O-C

CLEARWELL

GV-2-01 12" GV MJ VB RW O-C

GV-2-02 12" GV MJ VB RW O-C

GV-2-03 12" GV MJ VB FW O-C

GV-2-04 12" GV MJ VB FW O-C

PV-2-01 4" PV MJ TW TD O-C

PV-2-02 4" PV MJ TW TD O-C

VALVE SCHEDULE NOTES: 

1. 4" AND LARGER VALVES SCHEDULED ONLY. VALVES SMALLER THAN 4" NOT SCHEDULED.

2. SEE G-0.2 FOR STANDARD AND PIPING ABBREVIATIONS.

VB

VB

1
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WTP SOUTH WIFI

ACCESS POINT

GUH-1

DUALATOR CONTROL PANEL

(NOTE 5)

LP-1-22

FIT-04

GUH-2

LP-1-54

IL-1

M

INTERIOR SECURITY CAMERA

LOCATION (NOTE 9)

LP-1-22
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GUH-3
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SOFTENER CONTROL PANEL

(NOTE 5)
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XFMR
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S.E. RATED MAIN BREAKER
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LP-1-24
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20 20

DUALATOR 1 DUALATOR 2

3-POLE DOUBLE

THROW SWITCH

PROCESS AREA

ELECTRICAL ROOM

WORKSTATIONSLABORATORY

TRANSFER PUMP 1 LCS TRANSFER PUMP 2

LCS

LSH-04

GENERATOR ANNUNCIATOR

LSH-03

HIGH SERVICE PUMP 2 LCS

HIGH SERVICE PUMP 1 LCS

FE

0.5 0.5

AERATOR LCS (TYP.

OF 2)

LIT-01 LIT-02

DETENTION TANK 1 HIGH LEVEL

SWITCH LSH-01

DETENTION TANK 1 LOW LEVEL

SWITCH LSL-01

DETENTION TANK 1 LEVEL SENSOR

LE-01

DETENTION TANK 2

HIGH LEVEL SWITCH

LSH-02

DETENTION TANK 2

LOW LEVEL SWITCH

LSL-02

DETENTION TANK 2 LEVEL SENSOR

LE-02

S
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S
LP-1-33

FIT

LP-1-18

TO GUH-2 CONTROL CKT.

TO EF-1 CONTROL CKT.

TO EF-1 CONTROL CKT.

TO GUH-1 CONTROL CKT.

LP-1-18

DUALATOR 2 DIFFERENTIAL

PRESSURE SENSOR PE-02

PE
PE

DUALATOR 1 DIFFERENTIAL

PRESSURE SENSOR PE-01

HEAT TRACE CONTROLLER/ T-STAT

1 (FOR HT-01 - HT-13)

AERATOR 2

HEAT TRACE HT-12

HEAT TRACE HT-11

HEAT TRACE HT-10

HEAT TRACE HT-07

HEAT TRACE HT-08

HEAT TRACE HT-09

HEAT TRACE HT-13

HEAT TRACE HT-01
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METER FE-02
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FE-09
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DISC. SWITCH, 30A, 3-POLE,

480VAC, NEMA 12

FC-2 DUCT SMOKE

DETECTOR
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MAIN PLC
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LP-1-39

M

FC-2 MOTORIZED DAMPER

LP-1-33

TO GUH-6 CONTROL CKT.

TO GUH-5 CONTROL CKT.

TO EF-1 CONTROL CKT.

AIT
BLENDED WATER pH ANALYZER

AE/AIT-03

AE
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S

LP-1-52

FIT-10

FIT

LP-1-37

LP-1-36,38

LP-1-52

LP-1-59

TO FC-2 CONTROL CKT.
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AERATOR 3

(FUTURE)

DUALATOR 3

(FUTURE)

(NOTE 8)

60

HIGH SERVICE

PUMP 3 (FUTURE)

ACCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT

HEADEND LOCATION (NOTE 10)

EXTERIOR SECURITY

CAMERA LOCATION

(NOTE 9)

INTERIOR SECURITY

CAMERA LOCATION

(NOTE 9)

(NOTE 8)(NOTE 8)

PP-1-14,16,18
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CIRCULATION FAN 

DCF-1
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CIRCULATION FAN 

DCF-5

CIRCULATION FAN 

DCF-3

CIRCULATION FAN 

DCF-6
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CONTROLLER W/ INTEGRAL DISC.
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LP-1-24

LP-1-24
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BAFCON

CONTROLLER FOR

DCF-1 - DCF-6
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CP
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NOTES:

1. SEE PLANT SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM.

2. SEE MCC-1 AND MCC-2 ELEVATION DRAWINGS.

3. SEE POWER PANEL PP-1 PANELBOARD SCHEDULE.

4. SEE LIGHTING PANEL LP-1 PANELBOARD SCHEDULE.

5. SEE ELECTRICAL CONTROL DIAGRAM SHEET FOR SIGNAL 

CONDUIT/WIRING. REFER TO P&IDS FOR I/O.

6. PROVIDE TOGGLE SWITCH WITH LOCKING HASP. TYPICAL OF ALL FIT, 

LIT, AND AIT TRANSMITTERS. TYPICAL OF ALL GUH GAS UNIT HEATERS.

7. SEE HVAC SCHEMATICS AND CONTROL DIAGRAMS.

8. REFER TO VALVE SCHEDULE ON PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SHEET FOR 

LIST OF MOTORIZED BFVS. REFER TO PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SHEETS 

AND P&ID SHEETS FOR MOTORIZED BFV LOCATIONS AND POWER 

SOURCES.

9. SECURITY CAMERAS BY STARTEC SECURITY. 3/4"C SHALL BE RUN BY 

CONTRACTORS FROM ACCESS CONTROL PANEL IN WORKSTATIONS 

ROOM TO INDICATED LOCATIONS 10'-0" AFF. CONDUITS SHALL 

INCLUDE PULLSTRINGS AND BE CAPPED FOR FUTURE USE. STARTEC 

SECURITY SHALL PULL THEIR OWN WIRES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

COORDINATE  WORK WITH STARTEC SECURITY PRIOR TO 

CONSTRUCTION. SEE TYPICAL SECURITY CAMERA CONTROL DIAGRAM 

ON WATER TREATMENT PLANT ELECTRICAL ACCESS CONTROL AND 

SECURITY DIAGRAMS SHEET.

10. SEE ACCESS CONTROL DOOR ENLARGED DETAIL ON ACCESS CONTROL 

AND SECURITY DIAGRAMS ELECTRICAL SHEET. THE CONTRACTOR 

SHALL COORDINATE ACCESS CONTROL WORK WITH STARTEC 

SECURITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TAG/ID DESCRIPTION

E1
LITHONIA CAT. NO. LHQM-LED-R-HO / ELA-T-SD-Q-L0309. COMBO EXIT/EMERGENCY LED, WHITE HOUSING W/ RED LETTERS, 120V, 50˚-104˚ OPERATION, 90 MINUTE NI-CAD BATTERY, SELF-DIAGNOSTICS, TWIN LED HEADS, 120V / 4 VA. MOUNTED 8' AFF. WIRE AHEAD OF SWITCH FOR LIGHTS

SERVING AREA.

E2 LITHONIA CAT. NO. EU2L. EMERGENCY LED, WHITE HOUSING, 50˚-104˚F OPERATION, 90 MINUTE NI-CAD BATTERY, SELF-DIAGNOSTICS, 120V / 4 VA. MOUNTED AT 8' AFF. WIRE AHEAD OF SWITCH FOR LIGHTS SERVING AREA,

E3 LITHONIA CAT. NO. WLTU-LED-ERE-GY-T-WP-SQ-M12. INDURA EMERGENCY LED UNIT WITH TWIN LED OUTDOOR REMOTE HEADS, 4 VA. WIRE AHEAD OF SWITCH SERVING AREA. MOUNTED AT 9'-0" ABOVE GRADE.

F1 LITHONIA CAT. NO. TWX-LED-P2-40K-T2S-MVOLT-PE-HS-DBLXD. LED WALL LUMINAIRE, PERFORMANCE PACKAGE 2, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, MULTIVOLT, BUTTON-STYLE PHOTOCELL, BLACK FINISH, 120V / 22 VA. MOUNTED AT 9' ABOVE GRADE.

F2 LITHONIA CAT. NO. RSX1-LED-P2-40K-AWFD-MVOLT-IS-PE-DDBXD. LED FLOODLIGHT, 10146 LUMENS, 4000K, AREA WIDE FORWARD DISTRIBUTION, 120-277 MULTIVOLT, SLIPFITTER POLE MOUNTING, BUTTON-STYLE PHOTOCELL, DARK BRONZE FINISH, 72.9 WATTS, MOUNTED ON A 20' POLE.

F3
LITHONIA CAT. NO. DSXF1-P2-40K-HMF-MVOLT-PE-DBLXD. D-SERIES LED FLOODLIGHT, PERFORMANCE PACKAGE 1, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, HOZIONTAL MEDIUM FLOOD DISTRIBUTION, MULTIVOLT, BUTTON STYLE PHOTOCELL, BLACK FINISH, 120V / 21 VA. MOUNTED AT GROUND LEVEL

AND ANGLED TOWARDS EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED WATER TREATMENT PLANT SIGN.

L1 LITHONIA CAT. NO. FEM-LED-L96-18000LM-IMACD-MD-MVOLT-40K-80CRI. LINEAR LED, 96 INCHES LONG, 18000 LUMENS, ACRYLIC CLEAR DEEP LENS, MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION, MULTIVOLT, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX. 120V / 103 VA. MOUNTED 20’ AFF.

L2 LITHONIA CAT. NO. FEM-LED-L48-6000LM-IMACD-WD-MVOLT-40K-80CRI. LINEAR LED, 48 INCHES LONG, 6000 LUMENS, ACRYLIC CLEAR DEEP LENS, WIDE DISTRIBUTION, MULTIVOLT, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX. 120V / 38 VA. MOUNTED 20’ AFF.

L3 LITHONIA CAT. NO. FEM-LED-L48-6000LM-IMACD-MD-MVOLT-40K-80CRI. LINEAR LED, 48 INCHES LONG, 6000 LUMENS, ACRYLIC CLEAR DEEP LENS, MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION, MULTIVOLT, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX. 120V / 38 VA. MOUNTED 12’ AFF.

L4 LITHONIA CAT. NO. FEM-LED-L48-8000LM-IMACD-MD-MVOLT-40K-80CRI. LINEAR LED, 48 INCHES LONG, 8000 LUMENS, ACRYLIC CLEAR DEEP LENS, MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION, MULTIVOLT, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX. 120V / 50.5 VA. MOUNTED 12’ AFF.

L5 LITHONIA CAT. NO. CPX-2X4-4000LM-80CRI-40K-SWL-MVOLT. LAY-IN 2X4 LED PANEL, 4000 LUMENS, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, SATIN WHITE DIFFUSER, MULTIVOLT, 120V / 37 VA. LAID IN CEILING TILE.

L6 LITHONIA CAT. NO. CPX-2X2-2000LM-80CRI-40K-SWL-MVOLT. LAY-IN 2X2 LED PANEL, 2000 LUMENS, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, SATIN WHITE DIFFUSER, MULTIVOLT, 120V / 15.6 VA. LAID IN CEILING TILE.

L7 LITHONIA CAT. NO. CPX-2X2-3200LM-80CRI-40K-SWL-MVOLT. LAY-IN 2X2 LED PANEL, 3200 LUMENS, 80 COLOR RENDERING INDEX, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, SATIN WHITE DIFFUSER, MULTIVOLT, 120V / 30.1 VA. LAID IN CEILING TILE.

L8
LITHONIA CAT. NO. VCLV-LED-P1-40K-80CRI-T5M-MVOLT-AC6-DBLXD. ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY LED LUMINAIRE, PERFORMANCE PACKAGE 1, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, 80 COLOR RENDING INDEX, TYPE 5 MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION, MULTIVOLT, ADJUSTABLE CABLE WITH CORD, BLACK FINISH,

120V / 27 VA. SUSPENDED 9'-0" ABOVE CONCRETE FLOOR.

1



CAT 5/CAT 6 ETHERNET CABLE

NETWORK DIAGRAM LEGEND

CELLULAR

WELL BUILDING
REMOTE I/O PANEL
(BY INTEGRATOR)

EXISTING WELLFIELD CONTROL BUILDING

PLANT MAIN PLC
CABINET

(BY INTEGRATOR)

SOFTENER CONTROL
PANEL PLC

(BY VENDOR)

DUALATOR CONTROL
PANEL PLC

(BY VENDOR)

ASHVILLE WTP BUILDING

MCC-1
ETHERNET SWITCH

MCC-2
ETHERNET SWITCH

TRANSFER PUMP 1
VFD

AIR BLOWER 1
VFD

HIGH SERVICE PUMP 1
VFD

BRINE PUMP 1
MOTOR STARTER

AERATOR 1
MOTOR STARTER

(FUTURE)
HIGH SERVICE PUMP 3

VFD

(FUTURE) (FUTURE)

TRANSFER PUMP 2
VFD

AIR BLOWER 2
VFD

HIGH SERVICE PUMP 2
VFD

BRINE PUMP 2
MOTOR STARTER

AERATOR 2
MOTOR STARTER

(FUTURE)
TRANSFER PUMP 3

VFD

PLANT NETWORK DIAGRAM

NOTE:
PROVIDE SPARE I/O POINTS FOR FUTURE DUALATOR 3, FUTURE SOFTENER 4, FUTURE TRANSFER PUMP 3, AND FUTURE HIGH SERVICE PUMP 3.

FIBER OPTIC

ACCESS CONTROL
PANEL

(BY STARTEC SECURITY)

CONNECTION TO ETHERNET
SWITCH IN CABINET

WEST STATION
 WATER TOWER

REMOTE I/O PANEL
(BY INTEGRATOR)

SR 752 WATER TOWER
REMOTE I/O PANEL
(BY INTEGRATOR)

FUTURE WATER TOWER
CELLULAR MODEM

FUTURE WATER TOWER
CELLULAR MODEM

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EQUIPMENT

RACK/MOUNTING HARDWARE AND ALL
WIRING/CONDUIT (3/4"C, 2#12 & 1#12 GND)

NECESSARY TO SUPPORT AND POWER REMOTE I/O
PANELS (FLA = 5.4A) AT REMOTE SITES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION
OF PANEL AND ASSOCIATED ANTENNA WITH T&M.
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	01021 - Allowances.pdf
	PART 1 GENERAL
	1.01 SCOPE
	A. This Section includes the allowances which are to be furnished by the Contractor per Paragraph GC-13.02 of the General Conditions.
	B. The Contractor shall include in the Contract Price all allowances stated in the Contract Documents. These allowances shall cover the net cost of the materials and equipment delivered and unloaded at the Site, and all applicable taxes.
	C. The Contractor’s handling costs on the Site, labor installation costs, overhead, profit and other expenses contemplated for the original allowance shall be included in the Contract Price and not in the allowance.
	D. The Contractor shall cause the Work covered by these allowances to be performed for such amounts and by such persons as the Engineer may direct, but he will not be required to employ persons against whom he makes a reasonable objection.
	E. If the cost, when determined, is more than or less than the allowance, the Contract Price shall be adjusted accordingly by Change Order.

	1.02 SUBMITTALS
	A. Submittals shall be in accordance with the requirements of Section 01300 and shall include:
	1. Shop Drawings for Review:
	a. Contractor shall prepare and submit proposals for the Owner to select the items included in allowance.

	2. Information for the Record:
	a. Operation and maintenance manuals as may be required for items included in allowance.
	b. Invoices and delivery slips, for items provided under the allowance, shall be submitted to the resident project representative or Engineer.



	1.03 PRODUCT HANDLING
	A. The Contractor shall provide all labor, material and equipment to insure the safe delivery, handling and storage of goods until acceptance by Owner and Engineer.

	1.04 GUARANTEE
	A. Contractor shall provide manufacturer’s warranties to the Owner for all goods provided.


	PART 2 PRODUCTS
	Not used.

	PART 3 EXECUTION
	3.01 COORDINATION
	A. Contractor shall advise Owner and Engineer of, and include in the schedule, the timing of the selection, Shop Drawing review and procurement of the goods or services required in the allowance.
	B. Contractor shall be responsible for the coordination, of all allowance item(s) provided, with the remainder of the contract work.

	3.02 ERECTION, INSTALLATION AND aPPLICATION
	A. Contractor shall assemble, install or apply all goods as may be required to complete the requirements of the allowance.

	3.03 PROTECTION
	A. Contractor shall examine all goods on delivery. All damaged or defective goods shall be returned to the manufacturer for replacement.


	PART 4 SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	4.01 LIST OF ALLOWANCES
	4.02 DEFINITION OF ALLOWANCE
	A. Utility installation shall be in accordance with the specification, as shown on the Drawings and as directed.
	B. Programming, Integration, Panels, Hardware includes the purchasing of control panels, hardware, cellular communication panels/hardware (Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025) and software not provided by individual vendors. Programming and system integrati...
	C. Cameras and Security Access includes the supply and installation of security cameras and door access controls. Delineation of work between the contractor and supplier is shown on the Drawings. This equipment is being provided by StarTec Secuirty. I...
	D. The General Contingency Allowance is for the Owner directed changes, as approved by the Owner and Engineer. (Addendum 2, Issued 12/12/2025)
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